Veterans’ Employment and Training Service (VETS)
Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) Contacts

	Agency:  VETS
	Address
	Phone
	Fax
	Email

	National Office           Disclosure Officer  -- Maria Temiquel  (202) 693-4706


	Primary:

Carrie Timus




	U.S. Department of Labor

200 Constitution Ave, NW 

Room  S-1316                      

Washington DC  20210
	(202) 693-4718

	(202) 693-4755


	Timus.Carrie@dol.gov    

	Secondary:

Jenel Turner

	U.S. Department of Labor

200 Constitution Ave, NW
Room S-1316
Washington DC
20210 
	(202) 693-4716
	(202) 693-4755


	Turner.Jenel@dol.gov

	Boston – Region         Disclosure Officer  -- David Houle (617) 565-2080


	Primary:

David Houle

	U.S. Department of Labor - VETS
J.F. Kennedy Federal Building Room E-315 
Boston, MA 02203
	(617) 565-2080 

	( 617)565-2082
	Houle.David@dol.gov         

	Secondary:

Paul Desmond


	U.S. Department of Labor - VETS
J.F. Kennedy Federal Building Room E-315 
Boston, MA 02203
	(617) 565-2080
	( 617)565-2082
	Desmond.Paul@dol.gov         

	Philadelphia – Region       Disclosure Officer -- Joseph W. Hortiz, Jr.  (215) 861-5390


	Primary:

Patrick D. Harvey


	U.S. Department 

of Labor – VETS 2699 Park Avenue,            Suite 240, 
Room A04
Huntington, WV 25704
	(304) 528-5873


	(304) 528-5874
	Harvey.Patrick@dol.gov

	Secondary:

Ron Benson 

	U.S. Department 

of Labor – VETS The Curtis Bldg
VETS/770 West 

170 South Independence Mall 
West

Philadelphia, PA 

19106-3310

	(215) 861-5390 

	(215) 861-5389
	Benson.Ronald@dol.gov


	Atlanta – Region               Disclosure Officer -- William J. Bolls, Jr.  (404) 562-2305


	Primary:

Stephen E. Dewey


	U.S. Department of Labor - VETS

Sam Nunn Atlanta Federal Center 
61 Forsyth Street, S.W., Room 6T85 
Atlanta, GA 30303
	 (404) 562-2305


	(404) 562-2313


	Dewey.Stephen@dol.gov

	Secondary:
Billy W. Miller

	U.S. Department of Labor - VETS

Sam Nunn Atlanta Federal Center 
61 Forsyth Street, S.W., Room 6T85 
Atlanta, GA 30303
	  (404) 562-2309
	(404) 562-2313


	 Miller.Billy@dol.gov


	Chicago – Region             Disclosure Officer  -- Heather Higgins (312) 353-0970


	Primary:


Anthony Spraggins
	U.S. Department of Labor - VETS

230 South Dearborn             Room 1064
Chicago, IL 60604

	(312) 886-6972




	(312) 886-1184
	Spraggins.Anthony@dol.gov


	Secondary:

John Muckelbauer
	U.S. Department of Labor - VETS

Two Pershing Square Building 2300 Main Street,            Suite 1075
Kansas City, MO  64108


	(816) 285-7227
	(816) 285-7228
	Muckelbauer. John @dol.gov

	Dallas – Region           Acting Disclosure Officer  -- Donald L. Watson (972) 850-4719


	Primary:

Rebekah Haydin

	U.S. Department of Labor - VETS

525 S. Griffin Street

Room 858 
Dallas, TX 75202  
	(972) 850-4720

	(972) 850-4716
	Haydin.Rebekah@dol.gov

	Secondary:

Woody S. Lambert 


	U.S. Department of Labor  - VETS

Administration Building,
Room 184 
1001 North 23rd Street
Baton Rouge, LA 70802
	(225) 389-0440 

	(225) 342-3066
	Lambert.Woody@dol.gov

	San Francisco – Region         Disclosure Officer  --  Christopher Still (415) 625-7670


	Primary:
Pamela Young     
	U.S. Department of Labor  - VETS

90 7th Street
Suite 2600
San Francisco, CA 94103 
	(415) 625-7673




	(415) 625-7677


	Young.Pamela@dol.gov               

	Secondary:

Rebecca Klein


	U. S. Department of Labor  - VETS

90 7th Street
Suite 2600
San Francisco, CA 94103
	(415) 625-7675


	(415) 625-7677


	Klein.Rebecca.m@dol.gov


